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KEVIN F. MCCOY and MARY C. ) .. :;\, {·' . ., ~ 
GEDDES ) '<'2', '<· 

' ' ' ) ' 

Plaintiffs, ) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY, Governor ) 
of the State of Alaska, ) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Case No. 3AN-19-08301 CI 

A; DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS 

Defendant Michael J. Dunleavy, Governor of the State of Alaska, moves the 

Court to dismiss this case because it is moot and the Court should not entangle itself in 

this political thicket unnecessarily. Alternatively, the Court should dismiss this case 

because the plaintiffs are not the most appropriate parties to raise these claims or 

because they are simply wrong on the merits-AS 24.05.IOO(b) does not violate the 

separation of powers because the Governor's constitutionally granted power to call a 

special session inherently includes the power to set a time and place for the session. 

I. BACKGROUND 

On June 13, 2019, Governor Dunleavy issued a proclamation calling the Alaska 

Legislature into special session in Wasilla, Alaska, at I :00 p.m. on July 8 at the 

recommended venue of Wasilla Middle School. The proclamation directed the 

Legislature to consider an appropriations bill for payment of permanent fund dividends. 



On June 28, Governor Dunleavy vetoed a series of line items from the FY 2020 

state operating budget. 

On July 8-the start date of the special session called by the Governor-some 

legislators met in Wasilla in accordance with the Governor's special session 

proclamation, but they did not constitute a quorum to do business. Other legislators met 

in Juneau, Alaska instead of in Wasilla. The governor did not take any steps to try to 

force the legislators in Juneau to travel to Wasilla, or vice versa. 

On July 10, the legislators in Juneau held a vote on whether to override the 

Governor's budget vetoes, but failed to gamer the votes necessary to do so. 

On July 15, the plaintiffs-Kevin McCoy and Mary Geddes-filed a complaint 

alleging that AS 24.05. lOO(b)-which allows the Governor to designate the location of 

a special session-is unconstitutional, either facially or as applied to a situation where 

the Legislature does not agree on the chosen location. As relief, they initially asked for: 

(1) an injunction preventing the Governor from "ordering the 
Alaska State Legislature to convene at a location other than the 
Capital without the Legislature's agreement"; 

(2) an injunction preventing the Governor from "implementing the 
182 line item vetoes in the FY 2020 state operating budget until 
such time as the Legislature has had its constitutionally guaranteed 
opportunity to meet following a lawfully proclaimed special 
session"; 

(3) a declaration that AS 24.05.lOO(b) violates the separation of 
powers and Article II, Section 9 of the Alaska Constitution unless 
construed to require legislative agreement to the location away 
from the Capital; 

( 4) a declaration that "all proceedings conducted pursuant to" the 
Governor's special session proclamation "are without effect." 
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On July 16, the plaintiffs filed a motion for a preliminary injunction, asking the 

Court to immediately grant the first two of these four items of relief. They also 

requested expedited consideration of their motion, which the Court denied. 

On July 17, Governor Dunleavy amended his special session proclamation to 

provide for the Legislature to meet in Juneau rather than Wasilla. 

On July 18, the Legislature began meeting in Juneau. 

On July 22, the plaintiffs withdrew their request for a preliminary injunction and 

amended their complaint. They no longer seek any injunctive or declaratory relief 

regarding the implementation of the Governor's budget vetoes or the validity of any 

actions taken by the Legislature while convened under the Governor's special session 

proclamation. They now seek only a declaratory judgment that: 

(1) AS 24.05.IOO(b), on its face, as it pertains to the Governor's 
authority to call special sessions at a location other than at the 
capital, violates Article 11, Section 9 of the Alaska Constitution 
and the doctrine of separation of powers; 

(2) AS 24.05.IOO(b), as applied, as it pertains to the Governor's 
authority to call special sessions at a location other than the capital, 
violates Article 11, Section 9 of the Alaska Constitution and the 
doctrine of separation of powers unless construed to require 
legislative agreement; 

(3) The Governor's June 13, 2019 Executive Proclamation 
requiring the Legislature to convene the second special session of 
the Thirty-First Legislature of the State of Alaska in Wasilla 
violated Article II, Section 9 of the Alaska Constitution and the 
doctrine of separation of powers. 
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II. ARGUMENT 

A. This case is moot. 

The Court will typically "refrain from deciding questions where events have 

rendered the legal issue moot." 1 "A claim is moot if it is no longer a present, live 

controversy, and the party bringing the action would not be entitled to relief, even if it 

prevails."2 Here, intervening events have rendered this case moot. 

The plaintiffs complain that it was unconstitutional for the Governor to call the 

Legislature into special session somewhere other than Juneau, and assert that the statute 

allowing him to do so is unconstitutional. But the Governor amended his special session 

proclamation to call the Legislature to Juneau, and the Legislature then met as a full 

body in Juneau. There is no indication that the Governor intends to again call the 

Legislature into special session somewhere other than in Juneau. "[S]peculation about 

what other parties may choose to do in the future is exactly the sort of indeterminacy 

that the mootness doctrine was developed to avoid."3 

The fact that the plaintiffs have amended their complaint and now seek only 

declaratory relief does not save their case from mootness-on the contrary, "[m]ootness 

is particularly important in a case seeking a declaratory judgment because there is an 

Kodiak Seafood Processors Ass 'n v. State, 900 P.2d 1191, 1195 (Alaska 1995). 
2 Fairbanks Fire Fighters Ass 'n, Local 1324 v. City of Fairbanks, 48 P.3d 1165, 
1167 (Alaska 2002). 
3 Ulmer v. Alaska Rest. & Beverage Ass 'n (AREA), 33 P.3d 773, 777 (Alaska 
2001). 
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added risk that the party is seeking an advisory opinion,"4 which is something the 

Alaska Supreme Court "seek[s] to avoid."5 Alaska's Declaratory Judgment Act allows 

declaratory relief only "in case of an actual controversy."6 "This provision requires 

declaratory judgment actions to be associated with an actual case or controversy; they 

do not open the door for hypothetical adjudications, advisory opinions, or answers to 

moot questions."7 "Even in a declaratory judgment case ... courts should avoid 

'becoming involved in premature adjudication of disputes that are uncertain to occur. "'8 

Here, there is no longer an actual, live controversy over the special session location, and 

the plaintiffs seek only an unnecessary advisory opinion from the Court. 

B. The Court should not exercise its discretion to decide this moot case. 

Although courts sometimes exercise their discretion to decide moot cases under 

exceptions to the mootness doctrine, the Court should decline to issue such an advisory 

opinion here. The Court should avoid unnecessarily wading into a political dispute 

between coordinate branches of government that have since resolved their differences. 

"The court uses its discretion to determine whether the public interest dictates 

that immediate review of a moot issue is appropriate."9 The Court may, in its discretion, 

4 Kodiak Seafood, 900 P.2d at 1195. 
5 Sitkansfor Responsible Gov't v. City & Borough of Sitka, 274 P.3d 486, 491 
(Alaska 2012). 
6 AS 22.10.020(g). 
7 Laverty v. Alaska R.R. Corp., 13 P.3d 725, 729 (Alaska 2000). 
8 Ulmer, 33 P.3d at 776 (quoting Redish, Moore's Federal Practice 'if 101.90). 
9 Fairbanks Fire Fighters Assoc., 48 P.3d at 1168 (quoting Kodiak Seafood 
Processors, 900 P.2d at 1196) (internal alterations omitted). 
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apply the public interest exception to mootness where: (1) the disputed issues are 

capable of repetition, (2) the mootness doctrine, if applied, may cause review of the 

issues to be repeatedly circumvented, and (3) the issues presented are so important to 

the public interest as to justify overriding the mootness doctrine. 10 The party asking the 

Court to review a moot issue bears the burden of demonstrating that an exception 

applies to justify discretionary review. 11 The plaintiffs cannot do so here. 

Although the disputed issue-whether the Governor can designate the location of 

a special session outside of Juneau-is capable of repetition, application of the 

mootness doctrine will not cause review of this issue to be repeatedly circumvented. 

The Alaska Supreme Court has refused to review issues that were capable of repetition 

where there was nothing to indicate that the issues would evade review in the future. 12 If 

10 See In re Tracy C., 249 P.3d 1085, 1090 (Alaska 2011). 
11 See, e.g., Holton v. Dep 't of Employment & Training, 878 A.2d 1051, 1057 (Vt. 
2005) ("[Appellant] has not met its burden of establishing that its case fits within a 
recognized exception to the mootness doctrine; we cannot, therefore, review its appeal 
on the merits."); In re Alfred HH., 910 N.E.2d 74, 85 (Ill. 2009) ("Respondent's case is 
moot and he has failed to establish that any exception to the mootness doctrine applies 
in this case."); DeFoy v. McCullough, 393 F.3d 439, 442 n.3 (3d Cir. 2005) (party 
seeking to apply the collateral consequences exception to mootness bore the burden of 
showing that the exception applied); In re Misty B., 749 A.2d 754, 756 (Maine 2000) 
(same); Libertarian Party v. Dardenne, 595 F.3d 215, 217 (5th Cir. 2010) cert. denied, 
130 S. Ct. 3388 (2010) (party seeking to apply the "capable of repetition, yet evading 
review" exception to mootness bore the burden of showing that the exception applied); 
Incumaa v. Ozmint, 507 F.3d 281, 289 (4th Cir. 2007) (same); Pub. Utilities Comm 'n of 
the State of California v. F.E.R.C., 236 F.3d 708, 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (same); Serena 
Vista, L.L. C. v. State of Montana Dept. of Natural Res. & Conservation, 179 P .3d 510, 
514 (Mont. 2008) (same). 
12 See, e.g., Clark v. State, Dep't of Corr., 156 P.3d 384, 388 (Alaska 2007); Peter 
A. v. State, Dep 't of Health & Soc. Servs., Office of Children's Servs., 146 P.3d 991, 
996-997 (Alaska 2006); Ulmer, 33 P.3d at 778. 
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a Governor in the future calls a special session at a location other than Juneau and the 

Legislature objects, the dispute could remain live for long enough to allow for court 

intervention if necessary-indeed, this dispute could have remained live pending a court 

ruling if the Governor had not amended his special session call. Thus, applying the 

mootness doctrine here will not cause this issue to repeatedly evade review. 

Moreover, the public interest does not justify overriding the mootness doctrine 

here. On the contrary, the public interest affinnatively favors the Court staying out of 

this dispute between the political branches of government. The Governor and the 

Legislature have resolved their differences over this special session's location. Although 

the constitutionality of AS 24.05.lOO(b) may not present a nonjusticiable political 

question, 13 notions of respect for the coordinate branches of government caution against 

unnecessary judicial intervention into this political arena. 

Accordingly, the Court should decline to issue an unnecessary advisory opinion 

and should instead dismiss this case as moot. 

C. The Court should also dismiss this case for lack of standing because 
the Legislature is more directly affected by the challenged conduct. 

Alternatively, the Court should dismiss this case for lack of standing because the 

plaintiffs are not the appropriate parties to bring their claims. Alaska law recognizes two 

fonns of standing: interest-injury and citizen-taxpayer. In their amended complaint, the 

13 Abood v. Gorsuch, 703 P.2d 1158, 1160 (Alaska 1985) (The Alaska Supreme 
Court recognizes three elements that may indicate a nonjusticiable political question: 
"(1) a textually demonstrable commitment of the issue to a coordinate political 
department; (2) the impossibility of a court's undertaking an independent resolution of 
the case without expressing lack of respect due coordinate branches of government; and 
(3) the need for adherence to a political decision already made.") 
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plaintiffs rely only on citizen-taxpayer standing. But such standing requires not just that 

the question presented be one of public significance-it also requires that the plaintiffs 

be "appropriate in several respects." 14 And a plaintiff may not be appropriate if "there is 

a plaintiff more directly affected by the challenged conduct in question who has or is 

likely to bring suit." Here, the plaintiffs are not the people most directly affected by the 

Governor's power to call the Legislature into session in a location other than Juneau-

the legislators who are called to the alternate location are. 

Although no legislators have actually chosen to sue the Governor over the special 

session location, "[t]hat individuals who are more directly affected have chosen not to 

sue despite their ability to do so does not confer citizen-taxpayer standing on an 

inappropriate plaintiff."15 Individual legislators, or the Legislature as a body, are 

perfectly capable of filing suit against the Governor over this issue themselves should 

they choose to do so. The Legislature has sued the Governor before, 16 including 

recently. 17 The plaintiffs thus lack citizen-taxpayer standing because they are not the 

most appropriate plaintiffs to bring their claims. 

Accordingly, the Court should dismiss this case for lack of standing. 

14 

15 

Trustees for Alaska v. State, 736 P.2d 324, 329 (Alaska 1987). 

Keller v. French, 205 P.3d 299, 303 (Alaska 2009). 
16 See, e.g., Bradner v. Hammond, 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976); Alaska Legislative 
Council ex rel. Alaska State Legislature v. Knowles, 86 P.3d 891 (Alaska 2004). 
17 See Alaska Legislative Council on behalf of the Alaska State Legislature v. 
Dunleavy, Tshibaka, and Johnson, 1JU-19-00753CI. 
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D. If the Court chooses to consider the merits of this moot case, it should 
still dismiss because AS 24.05.lOO(b) is constitutional. 

If the Court wishes to wade into this moot dispute and believes these plaintiffs 

are the most appropriate to raise these claims, it should still dismiss this case because 

the plaintiffs are wrong on the merits. Alaska Statute 24.05.IOO(b) does not violate the 

separation of powers because the Governor's constitutional power to call a special 

session inherently includes the power to set a time and place for the session. 

The Alaska Constitution gives the Governor the power to call the Alaska 

Legislature into special session. Article III, Sec. 17 allows him to convene either or both 

houses of the Legislature whenever he considers it in the public interest. And 

Article II, Sec. 9 specifically empowers him to call the Legislature into special session. 

Alaska Statute 24.05.100 fleshes out procedural details, recognizing that the 

Governor has the authority to choose the location of a special session, and providing 

that the location should be designated in his proclamation. Alaska Statute 24.05.lOO(b) 

provides that a special session may be held "at any location in the state." 

The plaintiffs challenge this statute as unconstitutional on the theory that because 

the constitution does not specifically mention that the Governor can designate the 

location of the special session, the Governor's power to call a special session does not 

encompass its location. They invoke the proposition that when the constitution delegates 

an aspect of legislative power to the executive (or vice versa), that delegation is strictly 

construed, and any attempt to exercise the power beyond what is expressly given is 
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constitutionally infirm. 18 They rely on Bradner v. Hammond, a case involving the 

powers of appointment and confirmation of executive branch officials. The constitution 

provides that the Governor's appointment to the head of each principal department is 

subject to legislative confirmation. 19 In Bradner, the Legislature enacted a statute 

purporting to expand its confinnation power to appointments to subordinate executive 

branch positions.20 When the Governor refused to submit his appointments for 

confirmation, the Legislature sued to enforce the statute. But the Alaska Supreme Court 

ruled the statute an unconstitutional violation of the separation of powers.21 The Court 

reasoned that appointing executive branch officials is an inherently executive power22 

and that the constitution's delegation of a portion of that power-confirmation of 

department heads-to the Legislature "mark[s] the full reach of the delegated, or shared, 

appointive function. "23 The statute purporting to grant the Legislature authority beyond 

that reach-confinnation of subordinate officials-was therefore unconstitutional. 

But this case differs from Bradner because AS 24.05.lOO(b) does not purport to 

grant the Governor a power beyond what is established by a clear line in the constitution 

like the line between department heads and subordinate officials. The constitution does 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

See Bradner, 553 P.2d at 6-7. 

Alaska Const. Art. III, § 25. 

Ch. 82, § 1, SLA 1975. 

Bradner, 553 P.2d at 7. 

Id. at 6. 
23 Id. at 7 ("In our view, the separation of powers doctrine requires that the 
blending of governmental powers will not be inferred in the absence of an express 
constitutional provision."). 
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not mention the location of special sessions, let alone who may choose it. And the 

constitutional power to call a special session implicitly includes the power to choose the 

location. The verb "to call," when used in context of calling a meeting, includes a 

temporal and geographic component. Various dictionaries define "to call" with words 

like ''come," "assemble", "summon" "meet" and "be present"-all tenns that imply a 

place and a time.24 As a matter of common sense, when one calls a meeting, one 

typically sets a time and place for the meeting. Consider the choice of a special 

session's starting date, which is also not mentioned in the constitution: If the Governor's 

power to call a special session does not include a power to decide when the session 

begins, then it is meaningless, because a recalcitrant legislature could simply delay the 

starting date indefinitely. 

Alaska Statute 24. 0 5 .1 OO(b) also does not present the same danger to the 

separation of powers that the confirmation statute challenged in Bradner did. The 

confirmation statute expanded the Legislature's own power at the expense of the 

Governor's. But here, even ifthe constitution's grant of authority to the Governor over 

the session's location is ambiguous, the Legislature has voluntarily ceded some of its 

own power. So AS 24.05.IOO(b) does not reflect the kind of power grab by one branch 

of government at the expense of another that the Court was concerned about in Bradner. 

24 "Black's Law Dictionary defines the verb "to call" as "to summon," and it 
defines the noun "call" as "[a] request, demand, or command, esp. to come or assemble; 
an invitation or summons." Black's Law Dictionary (I Ith Ed. 2019). Similarly, the most 
relevant definitions of "to call" in Merriam-Webster are "[t]o command or request to 
come or be present; to cause to come": "to summon to a particular activity, 
employment, or office" and "to invite or command to meet: convoke." Merriam-
W ebster Online Dictionary. 
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Thus, although the Court should decline to consider the moot issues raised in this 

lawsuit, it should dismiss the case regardless because the plaintiffs' theories are wrong. 

III. CONCLUSION 

For all of these reasons, the Court should dismiss this case. 

DATED August 23, 2019. 

KEVIN G. CLARKSON 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

By: 
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